#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND; NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS & TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

#### SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
ERIC GRANNON
JAIME M. CROWE
REUBEN J. SEQUEIRA
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 3, 2019

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	(a)e
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The SG & SEC Ignore That This Court Regularly Reviews Cases In A Similarly "Interlocutory" Posture	2
II. The SG & SEC Effectively Acknowledge An Irreconcilable, On-going, And Dispositive Circuit Conflict	5
III. As In <i>Morrison</i> , The SG & SEC Fail To Recognize The Importance Of The Question Presented On The Extraterritorial Reach Of Section 10(b)	7
CONCLUSION	.13

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Apple Inc. v. Pepper, 138 S. Ct. 2647 (2018)	3
Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice, 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	12
Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC, 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	11
Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	3
Giunta v. Dingman, 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v.First Derivative Traders, 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	12
Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	passim
NLRB v. Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	9
Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE, 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	3, 7

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)
Trainer Wortham & Co. v. Betz, 559 U.S. 1103 (2010)
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)
Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993)
WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)
UNITED STATES STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)passim
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 303A(d), 114 Stat. 2763, 15 U.S.C. § 78j
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) (No. 17-204)4
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009) (No. 07-543)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC, 138 S. Ct. 2707 (2018) (No. 17-571)	4
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. LinkLine Commc'ns, Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009) (No. 07-512)	4
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Morrison v.</i> <i>Natl'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191)	5, 11
Brief in Opposition, <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) (No. 15-138)	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013)	3
Transcript of Oral Argument, WesternGeco LLC, v. ION Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) (No. 16-1011)	12
